RESOLUTION NO. 99-2

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING ADVANCEMENT OF THE CITY OF CHEROKEE VILLAGE, ARKANSAS, FROM A CITY OF THE SECOND CLASS TO A CITY OF THE FIRST CLASS.

WHEREAS, it appears from a special census taken by the United States Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census, said Fulton County Official Census of April 1, 1990; Sharp County census having been certified by said enumerator on December 10, 1998, that the population within the corporate limits of the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, is Three Thousand Seven Hundred Sixteen inhabitants and that this said City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, is therefore entitled to be designated and advanced to the First Class.

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby RESOLVED by the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, Council of the City of Cherokee Village in regular session assembled this 18th day of October, 1999, that application be made to the State Auditor, Attorney General and Secretary of State as provided by law for advancement of said City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, from the second class to the First Class.

Be it further RESOLVED that the mayor and recorder make the application aforesaid, and attach thereto a copy of this resolution and such other matters and evidence as may be obtainable and required in support of such petition.

DATED: October 18, 1999

APPROVED: Mayorie & Rogers, Mayor

ATTEST:

Susan E. Maynard, Clerk/Treasurer